of the motor vehicle license tax fund which did not receive its share of interest in 2001.

F. Total Columns on Financial Statements

Total columns on the financial statements are captioned “Total- (Memorandum Only)” to indicate
that they are presented only to facilitate financial analysis.  This data is not comparable to a
consolidation.  Interfund –type eliminations have not been made in the aggregation of this data.

NOTE 3 – ACCOUNTING CHANGES AND COMPLIANCE

A.   Accounting Changes

During 2001 the County changed its method of accounting from accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America to a basis of accounting formerly prescribed or permitted
by the Auditor of State, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than generally
accepted accounting principles.  The affect on the excess of revenues over/(under)
disbursements/expenditures as previously reported, although potentially material, cannot be
determined at this time.  This change had the following affect on fund balances as previously
reported:

Fund Type

 Fund Balance/ Equity
as Previously Reported

at 12/31/2000

Adjustments

Adjusted Balances at

1/1/2001
General  $2,580,285   $(941,117)  $1,639,168
Special Revenue  5,988,066   (768,881)  5,219,185
Debt Service  5,106   234,998 240,104
Capital Projects  744,265   2,093,306  2,837,571
Enterprise  1,429,739   1,368,749  2,798,488
Expendable Trust  4,333   429 4,762
Agency   2,539,849  2,539,849

B. Compliance

 The following funds had expenditures in excess of appropriations as of December 31, 2001:

Fund

Amount

Appropriated

Amount

Expended

 Excess of
Expenditures

over
Appropriations

Ditch Maintenance  $57,890 $60,100  $2,210
Community Development Block Grant

Jail Construction 506,212   5,648,280   5,142,068

Ottoville Sewer Construction 196,212  205,512  9,300

PUTNAM COUNTY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2001

(Continued)

15

NOTE 4 – CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The County maintains a cash and investment pool used by all funds.  Each fund type’s portion of this pool
is displayed on the Combined Statement Cash and Cash Equivalents and Fund Cash Balances “Cash
and Cash Equivalents”.

A. Legal Requirements

Statutes require the classification of monies held by the County into two categories.  The first
category consists of “active” monies, those monies required to be kept in a “cash” or “near-cash”
status for current demands upon the County Treasury.  Such monies must be maintained either as